Journal of  th e Ins ti tut e for Afri can Studies 202 4 № 4(69)
74
Research article
UN HIGH-LEVEL PLEDGING EVENTS AS A TOOL TO MOBILISE
HUMANITARIAN FINANCING FOR AFRICAN COUNTRIES
© 2024 A.S. Shatalov
SHATALOV Artemii Sergeevich, attaché, Department of International Organisations, MFA of
Russia; PhD Candidate, Diplomacy Department, MGIMO University, Moscow, Russian

must9 guarantee the passage of food assistance to civilians10. Moreover, humanitarian
2 Financial Tracking Service. Office for Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA). https://fts.unocha.org/
(accessed: 10.10.2024)
3 United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR).
4 World Food Programme (WFP).
5 Food and Agriculture Organisation of the United Nations (FAO).
6 United Nations International Children’s Emergency Fund (UNICEF).
7 Art. 55 par. 1. The Fourth Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War of
1949. United Nations. https://www.un.org/en/genocideprevention/documents/atrocity-crimes/Doc.33_GC-IV-
EN.pdf (accessed: 06.11.2024)
8 Art. 69 par.1. The Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the
Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I). International Committee of the Red Cross.
1977. https://ihl-databases.icrc.org/en/ihl-treaties/api-1977 (accessed: 06.11.2024)
9 Ibid. Art. 54 par.1.
10 Later, this norm was reaffirmed by the respective UNSC resolutions 2417 (2018) and 2573 (2021). See. UNSC
Resolution 2417 (2018). S/RES/2417. United Nations. 2018. https://documents.un.org/api/symbol/access?j=
N1815935&t=pdf (accessed: 06.11.2024)
UNSC Resolution 2573 (2021). S/RES/2573. United Nations. 2021. https://documents.un.org/api/symbol/
access?j=N2110498&t=pdf (accessed: 06.11.2024)
Journal of  th e Ins ti tut e for Afri can Studies 202 4 № 4(69)
76
relief operations must be impartial and conducted without any unfavourable distinctions,

Darfur, which had been besieged by the Rapid Response Force since May 2024. It notes
in particular the need for a “full, rapid, safe, unhindered and sustained cross-border and
cross-line humanitarian assistance into Darfur and other conflict affected areas.”45 Cross-
border humanitarian response mechanisms, in the absence of effective control by the
government of the affected state over the nomenclature and further distribution of aid,
constitute a clear violation of the sovereignty and territorial integrity of the recipient.
41 UN Secretary-General’s remarks to the High-Level Pledging Event on Sudan and the Region [as delivered].
United Nations. 19.06.2023. https://www.un.org/sg/en/content/sg/statement/2023-06-19/un-secretary-generals-
remarks-the-high-level-pledging-event-sudan-and-the-region-delivered (accessed: 23.07.2024)
42 Government offices of the Republic of Sudan have been evacuated to Port Sudan since April 2023; the city is
the de facto capital of the territories controlled by the legitimate government of A. Burhan.
43 Sudan Updates: WFP Scaling Up as Hunger Catastrophe Looms. World Food Programme. 20.06.2024.
44 The Sudan: Humanitarian Needs and Response Plan 2024. Food and Agriculture Organisation of the United
Nations. 2024. https://openknowledge.fao.org/handle/20.500.14283/cc9996en (accessed: 23.07.2024)
45 UNSC Resolution 2736 (2024). S/RES/2736. United Nations. 2024. https://documents.un.org/api/symbol/
access?j=N2417002&t=pdf (accessed: 06.11.2024)
Journal of  th e Ins ti tut e for Afri can Studies 202 4 № 4(69)
86
In UN practice, it was only in Syria that, until recently, the organisation had had a

As an example, one might cite the words of I. Coleman, Deputy Administrator of
the U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID), at a high-level event on
mobilising donor financing for humanitarian assistance in Ethiopia (Geneva, 16 April
2024). Although Washington remained one of the main critics (including in the
UNSC) of the Abiy Ahmed government during the war with the Tigray People’s
Liberation Front and actively promoted the “humanitarian” narrative, the only remark
by the American to Addis Ababa was a call to “do more to protect humanitarian
workers, especially in Amhara State, where nine aid workers have died since April
2023.”50
The reasons for the balanced rhetoric of the US, usually characterised by alarmism
and demands for more rights for humanitarian workers “on the ground” to the detriment
of the host state’s control, can be seen, among other things, in the unique nature of the
high-level pledging events held under the auspices of the UN and in the participation of
the Africans themselves, including representatives of the affected country, in their
organisation.
46 UNSC Resolution 2165 (2014). S/RES/2165. United Nations. 2014.https://documents.un.org/api/symbol/
access?j=N1446591&t=pdf (accessed: 06.11.2024)
47 UNSC Resolution 2672 (2023). S/RES/2672. United Nations. 2023. https://documents.un.org/api/symbol/
access?j=N2300965&t=pdf (accessed: 06.11.2024)
48 The “products” of the UNSC refer to its decisions (resolutions), other documents published by the Council
(e.g., presidential statements), as well as the agreed positions of the UNSC on specific issues that are
communicated orally to the international community (e.g., UNSC statements to the press). “Products” have